
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review of Children’s Centres 

 
 
TUESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2008 at 15:00 HRS - TRIANGLE CHILDREN'S CENTRE, ST 
ANN'S ROAD N15. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Newton (Chair),Engert, and Peacock 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of business. Where an item is 

already included on the agenda, it will appear under that item, but new items of urgent 
business will be dealt with at item 6. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 

considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that matter if the interest is one 
which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it 
is likely to prejudice the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial position 
or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates 

to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or 
body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 1 - 2)  
 
 To confirm the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of Children’s 

Centres. 
 

5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  (PAGES 3 - 34)  
 



 

2 

 To inform Members about the purpose of the Children’s centre programme.  
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
Yuniea Sembambo                 Carolyn Banks 
Head of Local Democracy and Members Services     Principal Scrutiny Support Officer5th 
Floor               Tel:0208 489 2965 
River Park House     E Mail: carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk 
225 High Road 
Wood Green 
London N22 8HQ 
 
19 February 2008 



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Scrutiny Review Panel Children’s Centres           on  26 February 2008 

 

Report Title: Scrutiny Review of Children’s Centres 
 

Report of: Chair of the Review Panel 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1  To confirm the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of Children 
Centres 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the scope and terms of reference for the review as set out in this report be     
confirmed 

 

 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Banks Principal Scrutiny Support Officer, Tel 0208 489 2965 
 

3. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if 
applicable) 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
5.1 There are no background papers relating to this report.  

 

 
5. The members of this review are Councillors Martin Newton (Chair), Gail Engert 

and Sheila Peacock. 
 
6.  Purpose of the review 
 

The provision of childcare is not just a statutory duty but is one of the key 
strategies for improving services for all children and young people, their families 
and communities. One of the priorities in the Council Plan is to, “encourage 
lifetime, well-being, at home, work, play and learning. A key action for achieving 
this is by “developing high quality early childhood provision across the borough, 

 

* 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

opening 18 Children’s Centres by April 2008”. It is essential, therefore, to ensure 
that the Borough is doing all it can to secure sufficient, high quality, sustainable 
provision which is responsive to the needs of children and their families. 
 

7.      Terms of Reference 
 

These were circulated to members  and it was informally agreed that this scrutiny 
exercise be concerned with:-  
 
1. The range and quality of the provision provided at the Council’s Children 

Centres including ancillary issues such as family support, health services etc 
and the contributions made by users. In particular whether this provision will 
enable “early intervention” and specific action to be taken to narrow the gap in 
achievement between the lowest achieving children and the rest 

2. The manner in which children’s centres work with other local providers of 
childcare  

3. The processes for measuring performance including self evaluation. 
4. The processes for identifying best practice and ensuring its disseminated 

elsewhere. 
 

 
8. The Scrutiny Process 

 
Informal Meeting  – to be held at Pembury 
 
Councillors to hold an Open House surgery session for users to talk in confidence 
about the service. 
 
Meeting 1 to be held at The Triangle 
 
Meeting to consider 
 
 a)  full report from Children service on the issues referred to in 8 above, the 
Councils future plans and what is being done to involve disadvantaged families, 
vulnerable children, people with special needs and hard to reach groups. 
 
 
b) views of providers, outreach workers and users.  
 
Head of Park Lane to be invited 
 
Meeting 2 to be held at Campsboune 
 
Councillors to hold an Open House surgery session for users to talk in confidence 
about the service. 
 
Meeting with Sharon Shoesmith and Department civil servant 

Page 2



      

 
Agenda item:  

 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                      On  

 

Report Title: Scrutiny Review of Haringey Children’s Centres 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
  

Report of: Sharon Shoesmith, Director, The Children and Young People’s Service,  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To inform members about how the Children’s Centre programme supports the Council’s 
strategy for the development of sufficient, high quality, sustainable early childhood 
provision which is responsive to the needs of children and their families across the 
Borough in order to encourage lifetime well being and independent living. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

 
Report Authorised by:  
 
 
 Sharon Shoesmith 
 Director of The Children and Young People’s Service 
 

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

The Director of Finance has been consulted on the contents of this report and has no 
specific comments to make. 
 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 
 

[No.] 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

7. Strategic Implications 

The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and has not 
specific comment to make 

8. Summary of the Report 
 
Range and quality of provision 
8.1 Phase One Children’s Centres (10 Centres already providing services within the 

20% most deprived areas) have been created from our existing childcare and 
early education provision linked with Local Sure Start programmes: 3 nursery 
schools (designated as Early Excellence Centres), 4 Under 5’s Council run Day 
Care Centres, 1 private Day Care Nursery and 2 within Primary School sites.  

 
8.2 The majority of Phase 2 Centres are being developed within the 30% most 

deprived wards and all are on Primary School sites.Phase 3 has yet to be decided 
but is intended to deliver Children’s Centre services to all children and families.  

 
8.3  The quality of education and childcare services is monitored through Ofsted 

inspections and LA School Improvement Partner (SIP) visits. The overall quality of 
these services is judged to be at least satisfactory with the majority being good 
with various outstanding features. Appendix 1 Ofsted data base.  

 
8.4  The Early Years Quality and Inclusion (EYQ&I) Team work closely with the 

Centres and their linked settings to support the continuing development of high 
quality childcare and early education. 

 
8.5  The core offer for Children’s Centres also include
[...]
ramme is being collated and work is being carried 
out to review how duplication can be avoided. 

 
8.20  Setting Review Group (SRG) Meetings are held by the EYQ&I team once a term 

to identify the needs of all settings and prioritise and target support and training. 
All officers working within a network are expected to attend including 
representatives from the Children’s Centres.  

 
Processes for identifying and disseminating best practice. 
8.21  Best practice is shared and disseminated through the regular Network, SRG and 

Children’s Centre Manager’s meetings and also the Early Childhood Network 
Forum 

 
8.22  The Haringey Early Years annual conference is planned to ensure that both local 

and national best practice can be disseminated. The Conference for 2008 (March 
28th in the Haringey Professional Development Centre) is focussed on involving 
parents with early learning. 

 
8.23  Best practice from within Haringey is shared at national level through the NPQICL 

training programme and at national conferences and events where we have been 
asked to present evaluations of programmes run within Haringey, such as 
‘Parents as Partners in Early Learning’ (PPEL). Regular meetings with the 

Page 6



Regional Advisor for the Early Years Foundation Stage and the Regional Co-
ordinator for the Children’s Centre programme provides the DCSF with 
information about our work in Haringey, which can influence national 
developments. 

 

9. Equalities Implications 

 
9.1  The attainment of all groups is monitored in the Children and Young People’s 

Service and information provided at school level ensures that the progress of all 
pupils is monitored closely.  The Haringey data includes detailed analysis of the 
performance of all ethnic groups, the largest groups being African, African 
Caribbean, Turkish, Kurdish and White British.   

 
9.2 The report also provides a detailed analysis at each key stage by gender, looked 

after children, free school meals, a
[...]
th
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 

p
ro
v
is
io
n
 a
c
ro
ss
 a
ll 

se
tt
in
g
s 
is
 b
u
ilt
 u
p
 

th
a
t 
re
fl
e
c
ts
 

p
ro
v
id
e
rs
’ 
se
lf
 

e
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 

fe
e
d
s 
in
to
 t
h
e
 a
n
n
u
a
l 

tr
a
in
in
g
 a
n
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
  

Te
rm

ly
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
s 

c
o
lle
c
t 
a
n
d
 c
o
lla

te
 

in
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 w

h
ic
h
 

fe
e
d
s 
in
to
 p
ri
o
ri
ti
si
n
g
 

su
p
p
o
rt
 t
o
 s
e
tt
in
g
s 

J
a
n
 0
8
 r
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 

p
ro
c
e
ss
 w

ill
 t
a
k
e
 

p
la
c
e
 i
n
 s
u
m
m
e
r 

te
rm

 

3
. 
Th
e
 n
e
w
 

p
ro
to
c
o
l 
fo
r 
N
E
G
 

fu
n
d
e
d
 p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 

w
ill
 e
n
su
re
 t
h
a
t 
a
ll 

se
tt
in
g
s 
a
re
 c
le
a
r 

a
b
o
u
t 
th
e
ir
 

re
sp
o
n
si
b
ili
ti
e
s 
a
n
d
 

w
h
a
t 
c
o
n
st
it
u
te
s 

h
ig
h
 q
u
a
lit
y
 

p
ro
v
is
io
n
  

D
ra
ft
 p
ro
to
c
o
l 
is
 

sh
a
re
d
 w

it
h
 a
ll 

p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 a
n
d
 

a
g
re
e
d
 S
u
m
m
e
r 

2
0
0
6
 

P
ro
to
c
o
l 
is
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 

a
lo
n
g
si
d
e
 n
e
w
 N
E
G
 

c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 

2
0
0
7
 

S
J
 &
 E
P
 

    D
S
 

Te
a
m
 t
im

e
 

N
e
w
 p
ro
to
c
o
l 
a
n
d
 

N
E
G
 c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
e
n
su
re
 

th
a
t 
a
ll 
p
a
rt
ie
s 
a
re
 

c
le
a
r 
a
b
o
u
t 

re
sp
o
n
si
b
ili
ti
e
s 
a
n
d
 

p
ro
c
e
d
u
re
s 
w
h
ic
h
 

su
p
p
o
rt
s 

im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
in
 

q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
p
ro
v
is
io
n
 

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
0
7
 

E
P
 a
n
d
 L
R
 h
a
v
e
 m

e
t 

w
it
h
 n
e
w
 p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 

a
lo
n
g
si
d
e
 A
re
a
 

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 T
e
a
c
h
e
rs
. 

E
P
 l
e
ft
 t
e
a
m
, 
n
e
w
 

a
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
t 
to
 b
e
 

m
a
d
e
 

J
a
n
 0
8
 n
e
w
 

a
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
t 
m
a
d
e
 

b
u
t 
n
o
t 
in
 p
o
st
 u
n
ti
l 

M
id
 F
e
b
. 
B
a
c
k
lo
g
 o
f 

n
e
w
 p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 

Page 19



b
e
g
in
n
in
g
 t
o
 b
u
ild

. 

A
lt
e
rn
a
ti
v
e
 

te
m
p
o
ra
ry
 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 b
e
in
g
 

c
re
a
te
d
 t
o
 f
ill
 g
a
p
. 

4
. 
R
u
n
 n
e
w
 Q

A
 

(Q
U
IL
T)
 s
c
h
e
m
e
 a
s 

a
 p
ilo
t 
to
 b
u
ild

 o
n
 

S
E
F
 p
ro
c
e
ss
 

Tr
a
[...]

 P
o
st
 

a
d
v
e
rt
is
e
d
 

Page 27



ta
rg
e
te
d
 

in
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
 i
n
 

se
tt
in
g
s 
w
h
e
re
 

p
ro
v
is
io
n
 i
s 
p
o
o
r.
 

re
c
ru
it
m
e
n
t 

S
p
ri
n
g
 0
8
 p
o
st
 

a
p
p
o
in
te
d
 t
o
 a
n
d
 

E
a
rl
y
 Y
e
a
rs
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

O
ff
ic
e
r 
is
 a
b
le
 t
o
 

c
o
-o
rd
in
a
te
 a
n
d
 

le
a
d
 i
n
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
s 

S
u
m
m
e
r 
0
7
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 i
n
 

p
ra
c
ti
c
e
 a
re
 

e
v
id
e
n
t 
in
 s
p
e
c
if
ic
 

se
tt
in
g
s 
 

C
C
  

A
ll 
P
V
Is
 j
u
d
g
e
d
 b
y
 

O
fs
te
d
 a
s 
a
t 
le
a
st
 

sa
ti
sf
a
c
to
ry
 

 J
a
n
 0
8
 p
o
st
 

a
p
p
o
in
te
d
 t
o
 

c
o
m
m
e
n
c
in
g
 m

id
 

F
e
b
 0
8
. 
In
te
ri
m
 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 b
e
in
g
 

m
a
d
e
 t
o
 h
o
ld
 w

o
rk
 

lo
a
d
 a
n
d
 a
d
d
re
ss
 

b
a
c
k
 l
o
g
. 

5
, 
Tr
a
in
in
g
 a
n
d
 

su
p
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
E
A
L 

a
n
d
 c
h
ild

re
n
 f
ro
m
 

e
th
n
ic
 m

in
o
ri
ty
 

g
ro
u
p
s 
is
 

e
m
b
e
d
d
e
d
 w

it
h
in
 

o
v
e
ra
ll 
C
P
D
 o
ff
e
r 

to
 a
ll 
E
Y
 

p
ra
c
ti
ti
o
n
e
rs
 

O
n
 g
o
in
g
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

w
it
h
in
 a
n
n
u
a
l 
C
P
D
 

o
ff
e
r 

E
Q
&
I 
Te
a
m
 w

it
h
 

H
a
ri
n
g
e
y
 E
A
L 
Te
a
m
 

S
ta
n
d
a
rd
s 
F
u
n
d
 

a
n
d
 G

S
S
G
 

p
ro
v
id
e
s 
c
o
v
e
r 

m
o
n
e
y
 f
o
r 

tr
a
in
in
g
 

A
ll 
se
tt
in
g
s 
a
re
 a
b
le
 

to
 a
d
d
re
ss
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
s 

o
f 
c
h
ild

re
n
 w

it
h
 E
A
L 

o
r 
fr
o
m
 e
th
n
ic
 

m
in
o
ri
ty
 g
ro
u
p
s 
w
it
h
 

im
p
ro
v
e
d
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s 

a
t 
th
e
 F
S
P
 

N
o
v
 0
7
 

Tr
a
in
in
g
 s
e
ss
io
n
s 

p
ro
v
id
e
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 

E
Q
&
I 
te
a
m
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 

E
A
L 
A
d
v
is
o
ry
 T
e
a
c
h
e
r 

a
re
 w

e
ll 
a
tt
e
n
d
e
d
 

a
n
d
 h
a
v
e
 p
o
si
ti
v
e
 

e
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
s 

B
e
tt
e
r 
lin
k
s 
w
it
h
 t
h
e
 

G
y
p
sy
 R
o
m
a
 t
e
a
m
  

E
A
L 
A
d
v
is
o
ry
 T
e
a
m
 

w
o
rk
 c
lo
se
ly
 w

it
h
 E
Y
 

Te
a
m
 a
tt
e
n
d
in
g
 a
 

ra
n
g
e
 o
f 
tr
a
in
in
g
 

se
ss
io
n
s 
a
n
d
 N
a
ti
o
n
a
l Page 28




[...]

fu
n
d
in
g
 

Lo
c
a
l 
O
fs
te
d
 n
o
 

lo
n
g
e
r 
a
b
le
 t
o
 h
o
ld
 

a
re
a
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
s 

J
a
n
 0
8
 

R
C
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 a
s 

O
fs
te
d
 ‘
R
e
sp
o
n
si
b
le
 

P
e
rs
o
n
’ 
fo
r 

A
ll 
C
C
s 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  B
a
rr
ie
rs
 t
o
 r
a
is
in
g
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t;
 

§
 
D
if
fi
c
u
lt
 t
o
 r
a
is
e
 t
h
e
 q
u
a
lit
y
 o
f 
p
ro
v
is
io
n
 i
n
 a
 f
e
w
 p
ri
v
a
te
ly
 o
w
n
e
d
 s
e
tt
in
g
s 
w
h
e
re
 t
h
e
 o
w
n
e
rs
 a
re
 r
e
si
st
a
n
t 
to
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 o
r 

d
o
 n
o
t 
u
n
d
e
rs
ta
n
d
 w

h
a
t 
h
ig
h
 q
u
a
lit
y
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 l
o
o
k
s 
lik
e
 

§
 
S
lo
w
 u
p
ta
k
e
 o
f 
Tr
a
n
sf
o
rm

a
ti
o
n
 f
u
n
d
 d
u
e
 t
o
 c
o
n
c
e
rn
 o
v
e
r 
lo
n
g
e
r 
te
rm

 s
u
st
a
in
a
b
ili
ty
 f
o
r 
p
ri
v
a
te
 p
ro
v
id
e
rs
 

§
 
P
o
ss
ib
le
 w

it
h
d
ra
w
a
l 
fr
o
m
 N
E
G
 s
c
h
e
m
e
 b
y
 a
 f
e
w
 s
e
tt
in
g
s 
d
u
e
 t
o
 c
o
n
c
e
rn
 o
v
e
r 
c
ro
ss
 f
u
n
d
in
g
 N
E
G
 p
la
c
e
s 

§
 
S
lo
w
 u
p
ta
k
e
 o
f 
P
a
th
fi
n
d
e
rs
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 c
o
n
c
e
rn
 o
v
e
r 
a
b
ili
ty
 t
o
 p
ro
v
id
e
 g
re
a
te
r 
fl
e
x
ib
ili
ty
 a
n
d
 c
o
v
e
r 
c
o
st
s 

§
 
Is
su
e
s 
w
it
h
 Q

A
 f
o
r 
O
fs
te
d
 i
m
p
a
c
ts
 o
n
 L
A
’s
 a
b
ili
ty
 t
o
 c
h
a
lle
n
g
e
 p
o
o
r 
q
u
a
lit
y
 i
n
 a
 f
e
w
 s
e
tt
in
g
s 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES
	Employment Strategy
	Haringey_Action_plan_updated version




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CHILDRENS CENTRES 

TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

Councillo r

s 

* New t on (Chair ) *Engert  and Peacock 

 

 

 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 

An apology for  absence w as received f rom  Councillor  Peacock 

 

 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There w as none 

 

 

LC3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

There w as none 

 

 

LC4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Panel conf irm ed t he scope and t erm s of  reference for  t he 

review . 
 

 

LC5. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  

 

The Panel received a present at ion f rom  t he Head of  Park Lane 

Children ’s cent re det ailing t he services provided at  t he cent re 

and t heir  pr ior it ies. It  w as not ed t hat  t heir  reach t arget  w as 

1,345 children, o f  t he 3,000 children in t he area. Fam ily suppor t  

and out reach w ork w as very im por t ant  in support ing t he m ost  

vu lnerable children and young people and in g iving access t o 

t he m ost  excluded groups. Collaborat ive w ork w it h  a range of  

services t o  provide act ivit ies for  t he 0- 19 year  o ld w as on going. 

 

A present at ion w as g iven f rom  t he Children’s and Young 

People’s service w hich set  out  t he range of  provision and t he 

core of fer  o f  services provided at  Children ’s cent res. Phase 1 

cent res w ere expect ed t o o f fer  every aspect  of  t he core 

provision. For Phase 2 cent res t here w as a sh if t  in focus t ow ards 

access and signpost ing provision and for  phase 3 cent res (f rom  



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CHILDRENS CENTRES 

TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

Apr il 2008 t o  2010) all ch ildren w ould have access t o services. The 

service w ould be looking t o see if  t here w ere any gaps in 

provision. Par t nership w orking w as crucial t o t he ef fect iveness 

of  t he services of fered. Key par t ners included healt h , Job Cent re 

p lus, and pr ivat e, vo lunt ary and independent  childcare 

providers. Closer w orking relat ions w ere being developed 

w it h in t he Children and Young People’s Services social care and 

educat ion. Inform at ion w as being shared w it h  ot her  providers, 

such as t he PCT, t o  ensure t hat  services w ere of  a h igh qualit y.  

 

Monit or ing t he qualit y o f  childcare and t he im pact  o f  services 

on perform ance w as current ly being developed.  A t racking 

syst em  w as being im plem ent ed, and using inform at ion such as 

w here a ch ild had at t ended pr ior  t o  school and at t ainm ent  at  

Key St age 1 and 2 per form ance w as being m onit ored. 

Per form ance indicat ors w ere set  bot h nat ionally and locally 

f rom  t he Children and Young People’s Plan. The t w o st at ut ory 

t arget s w ere an achievem ent  t arget  at  age 5 and narrow ing t he 

gap bet w een t he low est  20 % achievers. The Panel not ed t hat  

t he Depar t m ent  for  Children, Schools and Fam ilies w ere looking 

at  how  PI’s could be designed around t he LAA t arget s. A group 

of  Children’s Cent re im provem ent  par t ners w as being set  up t o 

suppor t  and challenge perform ance and t o  co llat e in form at ion 

on t he range and qualit y of  educat ion. It  w as not ed t hat  OFSTED 

did not  yet  have a proper inspect ion st ruct ure in  p lace for  

Children ’s cent res. 

 

Key issues discussed included: 

 

• Cent res w ere keen t o  involve parent s in t he planning of  

services. There w as a cont inuous process involving 

parent s, t he com m unit y, st af f , cent re m anagem ent  and 

a represent at ive f rom  t he equalit y im provem ent  t eam  

w ho ident if ied w hat  w orks w ell, and subsequent ly 

produced an Act ion Plan. The Tr iangle Cent re consult ed 

t he com m unit y, w as cont inually seeking feedback f rom  

users and w ork w as ongoing w it h  parent s t o assess 

sat isfact ion w it h t he services provided. Parent s Forum s 

had been est ablished t o  develop services. Addit ionally 

all cent res w ere engaged in  out reach w ork t o  engage 

w it h t hose t radit ionally excluded. It  w as not ed t hat  



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CHILDRENS CENTRES 

TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

out reach w orkers found post  of f ices a valuable cont act  

po in t . 

• Discussions w ere ongoing w it h par t ners in t erm s of  

f lexib ilit y o f  service delivery includ ing longer  opening 

hours t o enable sessions t o be regular ly available in  t he 

evenings and w eekends. Fur t her d ialogue w as needed 

w it h t he PCT on access t o services and t he set t ing up of  

new  services such as GP’s of fer ing im m unisat ions.   

• All pr ivat e, vo lunt ary and independent  providers had 

been asked t o com plet e self  evaluat ion form s and t o  

develop Act ion Plans, w hich w ould enable t hem  t o buy 

in t o t he Har ingey qualit y m ark. Holist ic Train ing courses 

w ere provided t o  agencies and t he PVI t hrough 

Graduat ion leader  funding. 

• Referrals w ere m ade t hrough t he Com m on Assessm ent   

Fram ew ork. There w as current ly a p ilo t  schem e in  t he 

Sout h Net w ork w hich w as w orking w ell. Due t o  m ult i- 

agency w orking a good dialogue w as in p lace and t here 

w as a good basis for  fur t her developm ent . There w ere 

regular  m eet ings invo lving all cent res and w orkshops 

et c looking at  good pract ice. Ar t icles had appeared in 

t he t erm ly publicat ion produced by t he service 

im provem ent  t eam . Also t here w as regular  d ialogue 

w it h providers t o  d issem inat e good pract ice. It  w as 

hoped t hat  t he f irst  round of  self  evaluat ion form s 

w ould be a gu ide on good pract ice. Part ners w ere key 

in  provid ing cent res w it h a cr it ical challenge. 

• OFSTED w ere keen t o evaluat e t he im pact  o f  children ’s 

cent res on achievem ent . At  present  it  w as not  clear  how  

t h is w ould be achieved. It  w as acknow ledged t hat  it  w as 

d if f icu lt  t o  m easure qualit y and it s im pact . All cent res 

repor t ed on t heir  reach f igures and provided det ails on 

w ho t hey w ere reaching. There w as a need t o  enhance 

t he inform at ion and m ore w ork w as needed on it s 

im pact . At  Park Lane Childrens Cent re t hey had an 

im pact  board so t hat  t hey could assess t he d if ference 

t hey m ade. 

• In  t erm s of  t ransit ion int o  schools t here w as a need t o 

ensure t hat  t he m ove w as sm oot h and equit ab le. There 

had been very posit ive feedback on t he qualit y of  

ch ildren ’s learning at  Children ’s cent res.  The 

developm ent  o f  t he t racking syst em  for  children f rom  



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - CHILDRENS CENTRES 

TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

bir t h t o t he end of  Key St age 1 w ould assist  t h is fur t her . 

It  w as not ed t hat  t he Aut hor it y w as going t o  carry out  

an invest igat ion t o  see w het her it  w as in a ch ild ’s 

in t erest  t o rem ain at  a ch ildren’s cent re for  longer or  t o  

t ransfer  t o  a w ell run nursery class w it h in a school. It  

w as acknow ledged t hat  funding w as a fact or  for  

parent s. Children’s cent res w ere m ade aw are t hrough 

healt h visit ors of  babies being born and new  parent s 

w ere g iven leaf let s about  children’s cent res. 

• Cent res w ere looking at  provision for  ch ildren beyond 

t he age of  5 and Clust er  w orking w it h pr im ary schools 

and bet w een cent res w as being developed. 

• Healt hy living and eat ing w as act ively prom ot ed in 

ch ildren ’s cent res. Relat ions bet w een fam ily suppor t  

and cent res w ere crucial, fur t her  w ork could be done on 

develop ing exist ing sessions t o parent s on healt hy 

eat ing. 

• Part nersh ip w orking w orked part icu lar ly w ell, especially 

w it h t he healt h  services. Har ingey w as seen as a good 

ro le m odel for  ot her  Aut hor it ies.  

 
 

 

LC6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

Cllr Mart in New ton 

 

Chair 

 

 


